

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of South Carolina**

**BRIEF OF CHILD ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF BABY GIRL
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

BARBARA B. WOODHOUSE
CHILD RIGHTS PROJECT
EMORY UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-4934

THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tkapur@gibsondunn.com

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CHILDREN HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONSIDERATION OF THEIR DEVELOPED FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS.....	5
II. BABY GIRL’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE NOT GIVEN FULL AND FAIR CONSIDERATION.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012)	7
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 581 A.2d 1141 (D.C. 1990)	11
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	5
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996)	12
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000)	4
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	6
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	5
<i>Hiller v. Fausey</i> , 904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)	12
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 878 P.2d 1297 (Cal. 1994)	12
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	6, 7, 13, 14
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	6, 7, 8

<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	14, 17
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	7
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v.</i> <i>Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	5
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5
<i>Quilloin v Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	7, 8, 14
<i>Reist v. Bay Cnty. Circuit Judge</i> , 241 N.W.2d 55 (Mich. 1976)	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9, 13
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families</i> <i>for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	6, 8
<i>Sorentino v. Family & Children's Soc'y of Elizabeth</i> , 367 A.2d 1168 (N.J. 1976)	11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	6, 8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	5
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2003)	6, 8, 14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	18
----------------------------------	----

STATUTES

23 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2511(a)(6).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	14
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/8(b)(1)(B).....	17
Ala. Code § 26-10A-7(a)(3)	17
Alaska Stat. § 25.23.040(a)(2).....	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-106(A)(2)	17
Ark. Code § 9-9-206(a)(2)	17
Cal. Fam. Code § 8605	17
Fla. Stat. § 63.062(1)(b).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 578-2(a)(5).....	17
Idaho Code § 16-1504(2)(b)	17
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 210, § 2.....	17
Miss. Code § 93-17-5(3)	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 453.030	17
Mont. Code § 42-2-301.....	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-601(2)(b).....	17
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 111(e).....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 7505-4.2(C)(1).....	17
S.C. Code § 63-9-310(A)(5)	17
Utah Code § 78B-6-121	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Diane I. Bonina & Ruth A. Baha-Jachna,
*The Treatment of Children as Chattel in
 Recent Adoption Decisions*,
 26 Hum. Rts. 2 (1999)18
- John Bowlby,
Attachment and Loss (2d ed. 1982)10
- David M. Brodzinsky,
Long Term Outcomes in Adoption,
 3 Future of Children 153 (1993)11
- Jude Cassidy & Phillip R. Shaver,
*Handbook of Attachment: Theory, Research,
 and Clinical Applications* (2d ed. 2010)9
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,
*Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study:
 Major Findings*,
<http://www.cdc.gov/ace/findings.htm>
 (Jan. 18, 2013)10
- William Damon,
*Social and Personality Development:
 Infancy Through Adolescence* (1983)9, 10, 11
- Carol George, et al.,
*Incorporating Attachment Assessment
 into Custody Evaluations: The Case of a
 2-Year Old and Her Parents*,
 49 Fam. Ct. Rev. 483 (2011)13
- Leigh Goodmark,
*From Property to Personhood: What the
 Legal System Should do for Children in
 Family Violence Cases*,
 102 W. Va. L. Rev. 237 (1999)18

- Myron A. Hofer,
Psychobiological Roots of Early Attachment,
 15 *Current Directions Psychol. Sci.* 84 (2006)11
- H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 753017
- Lynne Marie Kohm,
*Tracing the Foundations of the Best Interests of
 the Child Standard in American
 Jurisprudence*,
 10 *J. L. & Fam. Stud.* 337 (2008)11
- Solangel Maldonado,
*Permanency v. Biology, Making the Case for
 Post-Adoption Contact*,
 37 *Cap. U. L. Rev.* 321 (2008)11
- Leah Matas et al.,
*Continuity of Adaptation in the Second Year:
 The Relationship Between Quality of
 Attachment and Later Competence*,
 49 *Child Dev.* 547 (1978).....9
- National Scientific Council on the Developing
 Child, *The Science of Early Childhood
 Development: Closing the Gap Between What
 We Know and What We Do* (2007)10
- Bruce D. Perry,
*Childhood Experience and the Expression of
 Genetic Potential: What Childhood Neglect
 Tells Us About Nature and Nurture*,
 3 *Brain and Mind* 79 (2002).....11
- Bruce D. Perry,
*Examining Child Maltreatment through a
 Neurodevelopmental Lens: Clinical
 Applications of the Neurosequential Model of
 Therapeutics*, 14 *J. Loss & Trauma* 240 (2009)10

Leslie M. Singer et al., <i>Mother-Infant Attachment in Adoptive Families</i> , 56 <i>Child Dev.</i> 1543 (1985)	9
Ross A. Thompson & Mary Fran Flood, <i>Toward a Child-Oriented Child Protection System, in Toward a Child-Centered Neighborhood Based Child Protection System</i> (Gary B. Melton et al. eds., 2002)	11
Lois A. Weithorn, <i>Developmental Neuroscience, Children's Relationships with Primary Caregivers, and Child Protection Policy Reform</i> , 63 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1487 (2012)	10
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Talking About Children's Rights in Judicial Custody and Visitation Decision-Making</i> , 36 <i>Fam. L. Q.</i> 105 (2002)	18
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Waiting for Loving: The Child's Fundamental Right to Adoption</i> , 34 <i>Cap. U. L. Rev.</i> 297 (2005)	12
